Bella Coola Community Forest 2017 Survey

Q1 Which of the following best describes you? Check all that apply.

Answered: 130  Skipped: 0

Bella Coola
valley resident

First Nation
or Indigenou...
Local forestry
worker

Sawmill worker

BCCFL
shareholder

Outdoor
recreation...

Tourist I

Tourism
operator

Environmental
group

Retail or
service...

Other (please
specify)
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40% 50%

60%

70%

80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Bella Coola valley resident 86.92%
First Nation or Indigenous group 23.85%
Local forestry worker 5.38%
Sawmill worker 1.54%
BCCFL shareholder 7.69%
Outdoor recreation group or user 36.15%
Tourist 2.31%
Tourism operator 3.85%
Environmental group 3.08%
Retail or service provider 9.23%
6.92%

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 130
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OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Contractor

Owner of the Nuxalk Community Forest

Formerly, my husband and | were residents in Bella Coola.

Retired

Ranger

Mushroom picker, wild food and medicine forager
Family Support Worker

Sole proprietor

retired
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DATE

9/22/2017 10:01 PM
9/19/2017 9:33 AM
9/12/2017 11:06 PM
9/12/2017 7:51 PM
9/12/2017 7:32 PM
9/12/2017 8:50 AM
9/10/2017 12:08 PM
9/10/2017 10:06 AM
9/10/2017 10:05 AM
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Q2 How would you rate your level of awareness of the Bella
Coola Community Forest?

Never heard of
it

Low

Medium

High

Very high

ANSWER CHOICES

Never heard of it
Low

Medium

High

Very high
TOTAL

Answered: 130

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

3/12

Skipped: 0

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
4.62%

19.23%

45.38%

24.62%

6.15%

90% 100%

25

59

32

130
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Q3 How would you like to get information about the Bella Coola

Community Forest? Please select all that apply.

Answered: 127  Skipped: 3

Community
forest website

Email

Facebook or
other social...

Periodic
newsletter

Local
newspapetr...

Public
presentations

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

ANSWER CHOICES

Community forest website

Email

Facebook or other social media

Periodic newsletter

Local newspaper column information update

Public presentations

Total Respondents: 127

o b~ WN

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
social media - facebook
All of the above as appropriate

round table

I'd like to be better informed about the BCCF, but not go to meetings.

Nuxalk news flyer

Nuxalk has a bi weekly newsletter that goes out

4712

70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES

51.97%

35.43%

27.56%

40.16%

35.43%

18.11%

DATE

10/9/2017 9:45 AM
9/26/2017 10:27 AM
9/16/2017 8:12 PM
9/13/2017 6:01 PM
9/10/2017 10:06 AM
9/10/2017 9:43 AM
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45

35

51

45

23
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Q4 What activities would interest you? Select all that apply.

Answered: 116  Skipped: 14

Operations

tours

Field trips

Educational

programs

public

presentations

Other (please

specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Operations tours 47.41%
Field trips 44.83%
Educational programs 52.59%
public presentations 40.52%
11.21%

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 116

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 none 10/16/2017 12:35 PM
2 none of the above 10/16/2017 12:18 PM
3 Help community understand how logs are sold (where why size of cut logs) 10/16/2017 11:56 AM
4 AGM 10/16/2017 11:45 AM
5 fabebook, posters 10/9/2017 10:41 AM
6 School field trips . Im a teacher 10/9/2017 10:21 AM
7 Info regarding long term sustainability 9/26/2017 10:27 AM
8 Perhaps a fyer in mail boxes and also available in stores so everyone has access to the 9/13/2017 6:01 PM
information.
9 Environmental assessments, Hiring practices and wood distribution. 9/12/2017 6:16 PM
10 New areas of cutting and cutting old growth trees 9/11/2017 1:19 PM
11 My kids are homeschooled so a field trip would be great to educate them about the Community 9/11/2017 10:07 AM
Forest.
12 Clean up reports from cut areas. 9/11/2017 9:35 AM
13 Live on fb 9/10/2017 10:06 AM
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Q5 Please rank the following activities that you think the Bella Coola
Community Forest should support and develop. 10 is your highest
priority, 1 is your lowest. identify only one activity as a 10, one activity as

Local
employment

Log supply for
local milling

Outdoor
recreation

Forest road
access

Non-timber
forest
products

Financial
support to
local charities

a 9, one activity as an 8, one activity as a 7, etc.

Answered: 102  Skipped: 28

Local
employment

Log supply for
local milling

Outdoor
recreation

Forest road
access

Non-timber
forest products

Financial
support to...
Financial
support to...
Financial
support to...
Financial
support to...
Financial
support to...
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 TOTAL
4.44% 1.11% 1.11% 5.56% 5.56% 5.56% 4.44% 7.78% 38.89%  25.56%
4 1 1 5 5 5 4 7 35 23 90
4.35% 9.78% 3.26% 1.09% 11.96% 10.87% 11.96%  26.09% 15.22% 5.43%
4 9 3 1 11 10 11 24 14 5 92
4.76% 9.52% 3.57% 15.48% 7.14%  20.24% 16.67% 14.29% 4.76% 3.57%
4 8 3 13 6 17 14 12 4 3 84
5.88% 7.06% 12.94% 9.41% 11.76% 11.76% 21.18% 10.59% 5.88% 3.53%
5 6 11 8 10 10 18 9 5 3 85
26.19% 5.95% 13.10% 8.33% 17.86% 8.33% 9.52% 1.19% 4.76% 4.76%
22 5 1 7 15 7 8 1 4 4 84
27.78% 18.06%  20.83% 8.33% 5.56% 1.39% 5.56% 5.56% 4.17% 2.78%
20 13 15 6 4 1 4 4 3 2 72
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Financial
support to
education

Financial
support to
community
infrastructure

Financial
support to
environmental
restoration

Financial
support to
habitat
management

10.98%

4.71%

3.49%

6.82%

18.29%
15

7.06%
6

10.47%
9

12.50%
1"
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14.63%
12

18.82%
16

8.14%
7

4.55%
4

14.63%
12

14.12%
12

9.30%

11.36%
10

8.54%
7

5.88%

16.28%
14

11.36%
10

2.44%
2

16.47%
14

13.95%
12

14.77%
13

7112

12.20%
10

9.41%
8

9.30%
8

11.36%
10

6.10%
5

14.12%
12

15.12%
13

9.09%

7.32%

8.24%

11.63%
10

11.36%
10

4.88%

1.18%

2.33%

6.82%

82

85

86

88
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Q6 Is the community forest meeting your expectations?

Answered: 127

Not at all

Somewhat

For the most
part

Very much so

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Not at all
Somewhat
For the most part

Very much so
TOTAL

40% 50%

8/12

Skipped: 3

60% 70%

RESPONSES
11.81%

37.01%
42.52%

8.66%

80%

90% 100%

15

47

54
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Q7 Is the management of the Bella Coola Community Forest beneficial to
the community?

Answered: 119  Skipped: 11

Not at all

Small benefit .

Some benefit

Significant
benefit

Greatly
beneficial

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Not at all 5.04% 6
Small benefit 7.56% 9
Some benefit 34.45% 41
Significant benefit 35.29% 42
Greatly beneficial 17.65% 21
TOTAL 119
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Answered: 80  Skipped: 50

RESPONSES

use more of the wood harvested for local mills and value added instead of for export
Dont know enough to say how beneficial it is. keep local try to keep out of main valley
Don't hide things from the public

Additional response to Q #6 if you are exporting logs in the round. By following the above and
making sure that all wood logged is milled in Bella Coola

look after forest better
more training

Make your management more well known. Perhaps periodical updates of actions taken or involved
with. Carol Winkler 250 982 2650

If the logs have the potential to grow larger then leave them for the next generation- they- whoever
they are- may want to cut some too. Don't cut things just because yo wan the $/

The CF could be more beneficial. Keep up the firewood salvage. Put community first . Keep it as
local as possible. Save prime mushroom habitat. Save prime tog grade wood for locals. Keep us
informed coast mountain news. More non-Timber forest practices.

broker your own logs axe the middle man (not so easy) What % of the gross value $ of timber
stays in the valley Do economic study Is it worth it?

employment opportunities for locals

Dont know enough about operations. Keep wood local; try to keep out of main valley

Use more of the wood harvested for local mills and value added instead of for export.

Interest community improvements employment

not sure. Dont know much about BCCF

keeping and developing capacity here Fall fair might be a venue for showing products milled here
more education info provided in a variety of ways. Facebook, posters, etc.

Public Awareness - differentiate CF from "Big Logging"

Great potential in the CF little benefit right now. Need to lower old growth cut and add value to
remaining logs. Keep in valley

Fair employment for all

Habitat restoration, stabilization - recovery of previously logged areas.
More information about what you do

Better public presentations, more information

less logging more money into attractions, ex ski lift

have more of a presence visually

provide more educational awareness through conservation, etc.
Posters. Annual collectable sticckers

value added. Not raw logs exported or not all raw logs exported
spread awareness

doing a fine job

keep smiling , keep trying

Unless someone like you cares a whole awful lot, nothing is going to get better. It's not.

Please don't log in mushroom rich forest stretches.

10/12

Q8 From your perspective, how can we best improve our operations?

DATE

10/16/2017 12:40 PM
10/16/2017 12:35 PM
10/16/2017 12:25 PM
10/16/2017 12:18 PM

10/16/2017 12:07 PM
10/16/2017 12:04 PM
10/16/2017 11:56 AM

10/16/2017 11:56 AM

10/16/2017 11:48 AM

10/16/2017 11:45 AM

10/16/2017 11:43 AM
10/10/2017 8:56 AM
10/10/2017 8:01 AM
10/9/2017 12:56 PM
10/9/2017 10:45 AM
10/9/2017 10:44 AM
10/9/2017 10:41 AM
10/9/2017 10:29 AM
10/9/2017 10:17 AM

10/9/2017 10:13 AM
10/9/2017 10:11 AM
10/9/2017 10:08 AM
10/9/2017 9:57 AM
10/9/2017 9:54 AM
10/9/2017 9:52 AM
10/9/2017 9:49 AM
10/9/2017 9:45 AM
10/9/2017 9:42 AM
10/9/2017 9:40 AM
10/9/2017 9:37 AM
10/9/2017 9:36 AM
9/29/2017 2:46 PM
9/29/2017 11:35 AM



34

35
36
37
38

39

40

41
42
43

44

45

46
47
48

49
50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57

58
59
60

61

Bella Coola Community Forest 2017 Survey

End the cycle of exteriors controls, exterior markets and create a market and process the wood
locally

log more timber
Maybe involving community and have community events with rides providind
More first nations employees

Just keep attempting to communicate with people, it's a lot of work but it is a good investment and
will best serve the community forest. You should get a Facebook page, it's the fastest and widest
coverage and best way to get your message out - whether you are facebook fan or not, it has
turned into a valuable communications forum and you should control your message on there.

My perspective as a former employee with a very high investment in the bccfl is that a very high
degree of favouritism has been obviously apparent for a few years. This is not just my opinion but
has been brought up to me by MANY people in the local community. Most of these people are
former forest workers (interfor) not just general public. The community forest was set up originally
as a "community" forest operation. Not one contractor that with the blessing of the general
manager , can force out all others. This is as far from community minded as it can possibly get.

Would be nice to have much more information and yes tours of operations would certainly help us
all have a better understanding of what you do. | would love to be involved in non timbre options

Respect Nuxalk Sensitive Sites
More communication and consultation with the community in advance of planning activities

I think more community outreach would help insure local support for this very important local
initiative

Increase profitability and pay out dividends to those of us who invested. The only ones making any
money are the contractors.

not sure in general. Would like to see a public info page/site/ect. as to where logging is being
currently done and which site people can access for things as firewood and recreational. Also
signs where hwy 20 meets currently being used logging roads warning that there is logging going
on not just closer to where the logging is happening.

Have fire wood cutting areas for locals.
Respect Nuxalk's opinions on where and how logging practices happen

all the financial benefits, and lumber should be first. Buy out anybody who gets money out of the
community forest that does not live here. Stay local

May need to access independent supply of timber to be sustainable.

Do not have enough info to make a comment.

Consider the nxt Generation---and the enviroment we are leaving them

| don't know what goes on at all?

Advertising your accomplishments, including benefits to the community, using social media.

More information out to the public. Seems like only chance to have information about certain things
go to only certain people is what | hear.

More and higher shareholder returns
Cost reduction in co-operation with the Nuxalk wherever possible.

Avoid any old growth logging, and shift operations away from logging all together. Develop more
advanced forest uses that are sustainable and do not damage the ecosystems and negatively
impact fish and wildlife. Make money or profits from your operations rather than just providing work
for machine operators and fallers.

Non-timber forest products as the primary focus, retention of all old growth trees,
Communication

Stop all cutting of old growth trees. Anything over 500 years is unacceptable to cut. Anything over
1 meter diameter should be protected. Stop cutting close to rivers. We need soil and erosion
protection for banks.

Needs to show case what's going on somewhere public

1712

9/26/2017 10:27 AM

9/24/2017 1:16 PM
9/24/2017 9:40 AM
9/23/2017 9:45 AM
9/22/2017 10:01 PM

9/22/2017 9:19 PM

9/22/2017 7:53 PM

9/22/2017 7:22 PM
9/19/2017 9:33 AM
9/17/2017 8:07 PM

9/16/2017 8:12 PM

9/15/2017 9:31 AM

9/13/2017 7:43 PM
9/13/2017 7:18 AM
9/13/2017 7:15 AM

9/12/2017 8:05 PM
9/12/2017 7:51 PM
9/12/2017 7:32 PM
9/12/2017 6:16 PM
9/12/2017 4:42 PM
9/12/2017 4:08 PM

9/12/2017 1:27 PM
9/12/2017 12:58 PM
9/12/2017 11:11 AM

9/12/2017 8:50 AM
9/11/2017 2:43 PM
9/11/2017 1:19 PM

9/11/2017 1:03 PM
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More advertisements | had no idea you guys existed

Make sure that the whole project supports us (collectively) as a community. If it benefits only a
handful of people then it's not a great benefit. Hire locals, use it for local products if possible,
develop backwoods recreation opportunities as a side benefit, and even think about providing
firewood for our elders in the community from the trimmings.

Stop clear cutting so close to the river!

Stop clear cutting. Selective logging only. The rivers threaten our communities when heavy rains
hit in the fall. Each year gets worse. Logging hillsides is to blame.

I'm not very knowledgeable in these matters but | believe you are doing a great job! Keep up the
good work.

Better public relations strengthen partnership with First Nations.
Make us more aware of what's going on in our Forrest.

Keep sustainability and community-based a strong focus. Local education about value and respect
of forests through schools and recreational/interpretive trails and activities.

Open dialogue with Nuxalk Chiefs and Familes whose territory that BCCF currently or potentially
conduct logging operations.

Keep the community more updated on what you're doing

seeing as very little as to what you do seeps through to the public it would be hard to answer this
one

More wood

MORE COMMUNITY INVOLEMENT, SUCH AS NEWSLETTERS AND INFO. ON THE BULLETIN
BOARD. UPDATES AS TO WHAT IS JANGOING ON

Discourage clear cutting.
Serve local, hire local
Not sure

Work to provide long- term viability at every opportunity, despite potential temptation to do
otherwise.

This is not necessarily about improving operations, but my main concern with the operation of the
Community Forest is the damage to walking/hiking trails. The Hagensborg loop trail is one | walk
every day and | don't want it or others like it ruined. If they are not being damaged, | totally support
the operations of the business.

Involve and engage the Nuxalk Nation.

12 /12

9/11/2017 10:17 AM
9/11/2017 10:07 AM

9/11/2017 9:56 AM
9/11/2017 9:35 AM

9/11/2017 9:12 AM

9/10/2017 10:14 PM
9/10/2017 10:07 PM
9/10/2017 8:41 PM

9/10/2017 3:13 PM

9/10/2017 2:29 PM
9/10/2017 1:10 PM

9/10/2017 12:45 PM
9/10/2017 12:37 PM

9/10/2017 11:44 AM
9/10/2017 10:57 AM
9/10/2017 10:06 AM
9/10/2017 10:02 AM

9/10/2017 9:57 AM

9/10/2017 9:38 AM
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